

No. 10-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Petitioner

v.

SIMONA M. LOPES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RANDOLPH S. SHERMAN
Kaye Scholer LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 836-8000

KERRY ALAN SCANLON
WILLIAM HOFFMAN
Kaye Scholer LLP
901 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-3500

EVAN R. CHESLER
Counsel of Record

DARIN P. MCATEE
REBECCA R. SILBER
LINDSAY J. SMITH
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
echesler@cravath.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Decision Below Presents Important Legal Issues With Far-Reaching Ramifications	1
II. The Second Circuit’s Rejection of the Administrative Exemption Is in Square Conflict with Decisions of the Third and D.C. Circuits	2
III. The Decision Below Is a Sharp Break from Settled Regulatory Standards That Upsets Justified Expectations.....	6
IV. Review Is Warranted To Address the Application of <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> When an Agency’s Abrupt Change in Position Upsets Long-Settled Expectations.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Baum v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 372 Fed. App'x 246 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 332 (2010)	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	12
<i>Cote v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 883 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	8
<i>Harper v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , — F. Supp. 2d — 2010 WL 4791635 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2010)	2, 5, 6
<i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-cv-3938, 2010 WL 3817150 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2010)	2
<i>Jackson v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3250, 2010 WL 2869530 (D.N.J. July 19, 2010)	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	6

Robinson-Smith v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.,
590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010)2, 4, 5

Smith v. Johnson & Johnson,
593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)2

Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury,
475 U.S. 851 (1986) 10

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 4

Yi v. Sterling Collison Ctrs., Inc.,
480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Statutes & Rules

29 U.S.C. § 2039

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b)9

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a) 11

29 C.F.R. § 779.241 10

Br. for DOL as Amicus Curiae Supporting
Pls.-Appellants, *Christopher v. SmithKline
Beecham Corp.*, No. 10-15257 (9th Cir. Aug.
10, 2010), ECF No. 342

Reply Mem. of Law in Further Support of Mot. for 216(B) Notice, <i>Amendola v. Bristol- Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 07-Civ.-6088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2008), ECF No. 40	1
Mem. in Supp. of Def.'s Mot. to Transfer, <i>Heldman v. King Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10- cv-01001 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 19, 2010), ECF No. 12.....	4
Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Transfer Venue, <i>Quinn v. Endo Pharms, Inc.</i> , No. 10-11230 (D. Mass. Oct. 21, 2010), ECF No. 13.....	4
Pl.'s Mot. for Transfer, <i>In re Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-22398-UU (J.P.M.L. Dec. 6, 2010), ECF No. 54	4
